08/02/2024

14:30:13

SJR 1114

FLORIDA LEGISLATURE - JOINT RESOLUTION(S) - 2024

JOINT RESOLUTION by Hutson (Linked SB 1116, Identical HJR 7059,

Compare HB 7061)

Public Financing for Campaigns of Candidates for Elective Statewide Office;
Proposing the repeal of Section 7 of Article VI of the State Constitution which
requires the availability of public financing for campaigns of candidates for
elective statewide office who agree to campaign spending limits, etc.

12/28/23
01/08/24
01/09/24
01/11/24

01/16/24
01/17/24
01/24/24

01/29/24
01/30/24
02/09/24

02/14/24
02/15/24
02/26/24
02/28/24
02/28/24
02/28/24
02/28/24
03/04/24
03/04/24
03/04/24
03/05/24
03/05/24
03/05/24
03/06/24
03/06/24
03/06/24
04/12/24

SENATE
SENATE
SENATE
SENATE

SENATE
SENATE
SENATE

SENATE
SENATE
SENATE

SENATE
SENATE
SENATE
SENATE
SENATE
SENATE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
SENATE

CS/HJR 7017
JOINT RESOLUTION by State Affairs Committee; Ways & Means
Committee; Buchanan; (CO-SPONSORS) Chamberlin; Garcia; Melo;
Snyder; Truenow; Tuck (Linked CS/HB 7019)

Annual Adjustment to Homestead Exemption Value; Proposes amendment to
State Constitution to require an annual adjustment for inflation to the value of
current or future homestead exemptions that apply solely to levies other than

school district levies & for which every person who has legal or equitable title to

Filed

Referred to Ethics and Elections; Judiciary; Rules
Introduced

On Committee agenda-- Ethics and Elections, 01/16/24,
8:30 am, 37 Senate Building

Favorable by Ethics and Elections; YEAS 5 NAYS 3
Now in Judiciary

On Committee agenda-- Judiciary, 01/29/24, 4:00 pm,
412 Knott Building

Favorable by Judiciary; YEAS 7 NAYS 2

Now in Rules

On Committee agenda-- Rules, 02/14/24, 9:00 am, 412
Knott Building

Favorable by- Rules; YEAS 12 NAYS 5

Placed on Calendar, on 2nd reading

Placed on Special Order Calendar, 02/28/24

Read 2nd time -SJ 487

Read 3rd time -SJ 487

Passed; YEAS 28 NAYS 11 -SJ 487

In Messages

Bill referred to House Calendar

Bill added to Special Order Calendar (3/5/2024)

1st Reading (Original Filed Version)

Read 2nd time

Placed on 3rd reading

Added to Third Reading Calendar

Read 3rd time

Passed; YEAS 82, NAYS 29

Ordered enrolled

Signed by Officers and filed with Secretary of State,
companion bill(s) passed, see SB 1116 (Ch. 2024-116)

real estate and maintains thereon the permanent residence of the owner, or
another person legally or naturally dependent upon the owner is eligible.

01/09/24
01/09/24
01/13/24
01/13/24
01/19/24
01/23/24
01/23/24
01/23/24
01/23/24
01/23/24
01/24/24
01/24/24
01/24/24
02/01/24
02/01/24
02/01/24
02/01/24
02/01/24
02/02/24
02/06/24
02/19/24

02/22/24
02/22/24
03/04/24

HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
HOUSE
SENATE
HOUSE
SENATE
SENATE
SENATE

SENATE
SENATE
SENATE

Filed

1st Reading (Original Filed Version)

Referred to State Affairs Committee

Now in State Affairs Committee

Added to State Affairs Committee agenda
Favorable with CS by State Affairs Committee
Reported out of State Affairs Committee

Laid on Table under Rule 7.18(a)

CS Filed

1st Reading (Committee Substitute 1)

Bill referred to House Calendar

Added to Second Reading Calendar

Bill added to Special Order Calendar (2/1/2024)
Read 2nd time

Read 3rd time

CS passed; YEAS 86, NAYS 29

In Messages

Message sent to senate

Referred to Appropriations

Received

On Committee agenda-- Appropriations, 02/22/24, 12:00
pm, 110 Senate Building

Favorable by- Appropriations; YEAS 9 NAYS 5
Placed on Calendar, on 2nd reading

Placed on Special Order Calendar, 03/06/24

(PAGE NUMBERS REFLECT DAILY SENATE JOURNALS -
PLACEMENT IN FINAL BOUND JOURNAL MAY VARY)

CS/HJR 7017

03/06/24
03/06/24
03/06/24
03/06/24
03/06/24
03/06/24
03/21/24

SENATE
SENATE
SENATE
SENATE
HOUSE
HOUSE

PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS - 2024 GENERAL ELECTION

Read 2nd time -SJ 804

Amendment(s) failed (886948) -SJ 806

Read 3rd time -SJ 806

CS passed; YEAS 25 NAYS 15 -Sd 807

In Messages

Ordered enrolled

Signed by Officers and filed with Secretary of State;
companion bill(s) passed, see CS/HB 7019 (Ch. 2024-
261)



