## FLORIDA LEGISLATURE - JOINT RESOLUTION(S) - 2024 PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS - 2024 GENERAL ELECTION

#### SJR 1114

## JOINT RESOLUTION by Hutson (Linked SB 1116, Identical HJR 7059, Compare HB 7061)

Public Financing for Campaigns of Candidates for Elective Statewide Office; Proposing the repeal of Section 7 of Article VI of the State Constitution which requires the availability of public financing for campaigns of candidates for elective statewide office who agree to campaign spending limits, etc.

elective st	atewide offic	ee who agree to campaign spending limits, etc.
12/28/23	SENATE	Filed
01/08/24	SENATE	Referred to Ethics and Elections; Judiciary; Rules
01/09/24	SENATE	Introduced
01/11/24	SENATE	On Committee agenda Ethics and Elections, 01/16/24
		8:30 am, 37 Senate Building
01/16/24	SENATE	Favorable by Ethics and Elections; YEAS 5 NAYS 3
01/17/24	SENATE	Now in Judiciary
01/24/24	SENATE	On Committee agenda Judiciary, 01/29/24, 4:00 pm,
		412 Knott Building
01/29/24	SENATE	Favorable by Judiciary; YEAS 7 NAYS 2
01/30/24	SENATE	Now in Rules
02/09/24	SENATE	On Committee agenda Rules, 02/14/24, 9:00 am, 412
		Knott Building
02/14/24	SENATE	Favorable by- Rules; YEAS 12 NAYS 5
02/15/24	SENATE	Placed on Calendar, on 2nd reading
02/26/24	SENATE	Placed on Special Order Calendar, 02/28/24
02/28/24	SENATE	Read 2nd time -SJ 487
02/28/24	SENATE	Read 3rd time -SJ 487
02/28/24	SENATE	Passed; YEAS 28 NAYS 11 -SJ 487
02/28/24	HOUSE	In Messages
03/04/24	HOUSE	Bill referred to House Calendar
03/04/24	HOUSE	Bill added to Special Order Calendar (3/5/2024)
03/04/24	HOUSE	1st Reading (Original Filed Version)
03/05/24	HOUSE	Read 2nd time
03/05/24	HOUSE	Placed on 3rd reading
03/05/24	HOUSE	Added to Third Reading Calendar
03/06/24	HOUSE	Read 3rd time
03/06/24	HOUSE	Passed; YEAS 82, NAYS 29

## 04/12/24 CS/HJR 7017

03/06/24

SENATE

#### JOINT RESOLUTION by State Affairs Committee; Ways & Means Committee; Buchanan; (CO-SPONSORS) Chamberlin; Garcia; Melo; Snyder; Truenow; Tuck (Linked CS/HB 7019)

Ordered enrolled

Annual Adjustment to Homestead Exemption Value; Proposes amendment to State Constitution to require an annual adjustment for inflation to the value of current or future homestead exemptions that apply solely to levies other than school district levies & for which every person who has legal or equitable title to real estate and maintains thereon the permanent residence of the owner, or another person legally or naturally dependent upon the owner is eligible.

0.109/24 HOUSE Filed

Signed by Officers and filed with Secretary of State

01/09/24	HOUSE	Filed
01/09/24	HOUSE	1st Reading (Original Filed Version)
01/13/24	HOUSE	Referred to State Affairs Committee
01/13/24	HOUSE	Now in State Affairs Committee
01/19/24	HOUSE	Added to State Affairs Committee agenda
01/23/24	HOUSE	Favorable with CS by State Affairs Committee
01/23/24	HOUSE	Reported out of State Affairs Committee
01/23/24	HOUSE	Laid on Table under Rule 7.18(a)
01/23/24	HOUSE	CS Filed
01/23/24	HOUSE	1st Reading (Committee Substitute 1)
01/24/24	HOUSE	Bill referred to House Calendar
01/24/24	HOUSE	Added to Second Reading Calendar
01/24/24	HOUSE	Bill added to Special Order Calendar (2/1/2024)
02/01/24	HOUSE	Read 2nd time
02/01/24	HOUSE	Read 3rd time
02/01/24	HOUSE	CS passed; YEAS 86, NAYS 29
02/01/24	SENATE	In Messages
02/01/24	HOUSE	Message sent to senate
02/02/24	SENATE	Referred to Appropriations
02/06/24	SENATE	Received
02/19/24	SENATE	On Committee agenda Appropriations, 02/22/24, 12:00
		pm, 110 Senate Building
02/22/24	SENATE	Favorable by- Appropriations; YEAS 9 NAYS 5
02/22/24	SENATE	Placed on Calendar, on 2nd reading
03/04/24	SENATE	Placed on Special Order Calendar, 03/06/24
03/06/24	SENATE	Read 2nd time -SJ 804

# (PAGE NUMBERS REFLECT <u>DAILY</u> SENATE AND HOUSE JOURNALS - PLACEMENT IN FINAL BOUND JOURNALS MAY VARY)

### **CS/HJR 7017**

03/06/24	SENATE	Amendment(s) failed (886948) -SJ 806
03/06/24	SENATE	Read 3rd time -SJ 806
03/06/24	SENATE	CS passed; YEAS 25 NAYS 15 -SJ 807
03/06/24	HOUSE	In Messages
03/06/24	HOUSE	Ordered enrolled
03/21/24		Signed by Officers and filed with Secretary of State